PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK DIGEST
ATTACHED (REJECTED) AMENDMENTS

REJECTED AMENDMENTS BY FINANCE
COMMITTEE THROUGH 11/02/16

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET



THIS PAGE LEFT
INTENTIONALLY BLANK



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amendment 1A011

Adoption of Amendment 1A011 would substitute for Approved Amendment 1A031.

By Supervisor Mayo, Sr.

Amend Org. Unit No. 1020 — Government Affairs as follows:

Appropriations are provided for the following memberships in 2017: Great Lakes and St. Lawrence Cities
Initiative ($9,000), Public Policy Forum ($1,300), Intergovernmental Cooperation Council ($500), National
Association of County LGBT Leaders and Allies ($500), Transportation Development Association of Wisconsin
($500), The Wisconsin Group ($500), Association of Wisconsin Lobbyists ($500), and National Association of
County Intergovernmental Relations Officers ($200).

Amend Org. Unit No. 3270 — County Clerk as follows:

Appropriations are provided for the following memberships in 2017: Wisconsin Counties Association ($47,955),
National Association of Counties ($20,000), Center for International Health ($20,000), International Association
of Government Officials ($200), Wisconsin County Clerks Association ($125), and Milwaukee Metro Municipal
Clerks Association ($120).

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital (or Bonds®)
Project)
1020 Government Affairs ($40,000) $0 ($40,000)
3270 County Clerk $40,000 $0 $40,000
TOTALS: $0 $0 $0

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment.

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL
AYES NOES

Mayo, Sr. X

Johnson, Jr. X

Haas X

Moore Omokunde X

Taylor (2) X
Wasserman X

Vice Chairperson

West X
Chairperson

TOTALS: 7 0

The Motion to REJECT was approved 7-0

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET
Page 1



PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

Amendment 1A025

Adoption of Amendment 1A025 would substitute for Approved Amendment 1A015.
Adoption of Amendment 1A025 would result in the denial of Amendments 1A030, 1A061, 1B014, 1B015, and 1B016.

By Supervisor Sartori

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 — DOT-Transit as follows:

For eligible GO Pass applicants, a fee of $25.00 $5-60-will be charged to issue the pass;-and-in-addition;
GO-Rass-helders-will-pay-a-$06-25-per+ide-fare. Individuals who are not yet receiving benefits included in

the eligibility criteria, but are receiving assistance from the IDAP program will be granted a GO Pass on a

provisional basis while their applications are processed.

This amendment would decrease the tax levy by $438,325.

PINK PACKET

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital (or Bonds*)
Project)
5600 DOT-Transit $0 $438,325 ($438,325)
TOTALS: $0 $438,325 ($438,325)

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment.

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL

AYES NOES

Mayo, Sr.

X

Johnson, Jr.

Haas

Moore Omokunde

Taylor (2)

X[ X| X[ X[ X

Wasserman
Vice Chairperson

West
Chairperson

x

TOTALS:

7 0

PINK PACKET

The Motion to REJECT was approved 7-0

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

Page 2



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amendment 1A030

Adoption of Amendment 1A030 would substitute for Approved Amendment 1A015.
Adoption of Amendment 1A030 would result in the denial of Amendments 1A025, 1A061, 1B014, 1B015, and 1B016.

By Supervisor Dimitrijevic

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 — DOT-Transit as follows:

For eligible GO Pass applicants, a fee of $5.00 will be charged to issue the pass;-and-in-addition,-GO-Pass
helders-willpay-a-$0-25-perridefare. Individuals who are not yet receiving benefits included in the eligibility
criteria, but are receiving assistance from the IDAP program will be granted a GO Pass on a provisional
basis while their applications are processed.

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 — DOT-Transit narrative as follows:

Administration of the eligibility screening process will be done by the Aging Resource Center and the
Disability Resource Center. A workgroup including representatives from MCTS, DOT, DHHS, the
Department of Aging, the DAS, the County Board, GoPass users, and representatives of advocacy groups
for persons with disabilities and seniors, will be convened when the 2017 Budget is adopted to finalize a
plan to implement the changes in eligibility requirements while minimizing impacts on GO Pass holders. A
written communication shall be sent as soon as possible to all GO Pass participants to notify them of
changes to the GO Pass program approved by Milwaukee County. This communication shall be sent prior
to the workgroup’s recommendations, so that all participants have ample time to adjust to the forthcoming
changes to the GO Pass Program.

Amend Org. Unit No. 7900 — Department on Aging as follows:

In 2017, the Aging Resource Center receives an additional $109,000, as well as, 2 FTE Service Support
Specialist positions for administrative support of Milwaukee County Transit's Growing Opportunities Pass.
The Department on Aging will visit every senior center in Milwaukee County at least twice per year to reach
out to the elderly community in Milwaukee County to sign up hew GO Pass participants.

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
5600 DOT-Transit $0 $0 $0
7900 Department on Aging $0 $0 $0
TOTALS: $0 $0 $0

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL
AYES NOES

Mayo, Sr. X

Johnson, Jr. X

Haas X

Moore Omokunde X

Taylor (2) X
Wasserman X

Vice Chairperson

West X
Chairperson

TOTALS: 7 0

The Motion to REJECT was approved 7-0

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PIN&%E@@KET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amendment 1A049

Adoption of Amendment 1A049 would substitute for Approved Amendment 1A045.
By Supervisors Alexander and Sebring

Amend Org. Unit No. 4500 — District Attorney as follows:

The District Attorney’s 2017 Budget adds the following 4 3.6 FTE positions, a Fiscal Manager, an .6
Administrative Assistant, a Witness Protection Call Analyst, and a Victims of Crime Witness Advocate. The
Victims of Crime Witness Advocate was added in 2016 per file 16-64. These positions are necessary to provide
adequate resources for financial management of the office and to protect witnesses from potential harassment
and intimidation.

Administrative Assistant (NR)

One-additional-pesition-of A .6 FTE Assistant Administrative (NR) is created in the 2017 budget. This position,
under the supervision of a deputy district attorney, will be responsible for contract administration in DocuSign,
County Board reports and action items in Legistar, district attorney records retention and destruction
administration, compliance with public records requests and subpoenas and court orders for district attorney
records, and county personnel administration in the Ceridian Recruiting System (CRS) Creation of this new
county position of senior executive assistant is necessary because the district attorney's office is short of county
administrative staff and many county administrative functions have been performed by state employees. The
state staff consists of the district attorney and 7 FTE deputy district attorneys that supervise 112.5 FTE
assistant district attorneys and 159.5 FTE county employees. This position complements the other senior
executive assistant (NR) who provides administrative support for the district attorney and chief deputy district
attorney.

The District Attorney’s 2017 budget provides a net increase of 40 3.6 FTE positions. One Financial Manager,
oene a .6 Administrative Assistant, one Witness Protection Call Analyst, and one Victims of Crime Witness
Advocate which was added in 2016 (file 16-64) and is being recognized in 2017. The District Attorney’s 2017
additions are in response to an increased workload in the following areas: crime investigations, witness
protection needs, violent crimes (drug and firearm), domestic violence, prosecution requirements, car-jackings,
civil unrest, call volume, and call length.

This amendment would decrease the tax levy by $17,369.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds?*)
4500 District Attorney ($17,369) $0 ($17,369)
TOTALS: ($17,369) $0 ($17,369)

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment.
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL

AYES NOES

Mayo, Sr.
Johnson, Jr.

Haas

Moore Omokunde
Taylor (2)
Wasserman

Vice Chairperson
West X

Chairperson
TOTALS: 7 0

The Motion to REJECT was approved 7-0

X| X X[ X[ X[ X

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 4



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amendment 1A058

Adoption of Amendment 1A058 would substitute for Approved Amendment 1A045.

By Supervisors Alexander and Sebring
Amend Org. Unit No. 1140 — Human Resources as follows:

e Deny the creation of one position of Recruitment Representative.
Amend the narrative sections as follows:

Major Changes in FY 2017: The 2017 Human resource budget adds a net increase of 4 3
FTE. One Human Resource Generalist, one Diversity and Inclusion Coordinator, enre-Recruitment
Representative; and one Outward Facing Recruiter are created to improve services provided to
County Departments. Tuition Reimbursement is reduced from $300,000 to $225,000 based on
the previous years’ experience, as well as, alignment of the items that qualify for reimbursement
with IRS regulations. The 2017 Human Resource Budget decreases by $50,000 due to the reduction
of the employee drug testing contract.

The 2017 Budget adds 2 1 FTE to this strategic area: ene-ReecruitmentRepresentative,—and one

Outward Facing Recruiter. Fwe A positions are is added in the Employment Division in response to
requests from County departments to increase services by proactively sourcing and recruiting
highly-qualified and talented professionals to serve County government. These-positions will
perform more rigorous/thorough central Human Resources candidate screening/vetting than is
currently done and work to increase the diversity of candidates. Onre-of tThe additional positions
will be assigned to work more closely with Departments to facilitate higher-quality hires, and the
etherwill-recruit in the community via social media and networking opportunities.

This amendment decrease tax levy by $69,046

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
1140 Human Resources ($69,046) $0 ($69,046)
TOTALS: ($69,046) $0 ($69,046)
If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL
AYES NOES
Mayo, Sr. X
Johnson, Jr. X
Haas X
Moore Omokunde X
Taylor (2) X
Wasserman X
Vice Chairperson
West X
Chairperson
TOTALS: 7 0

The Motion to REJECT was approved 7-0

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINF£< PACSJKET
age



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amendment 1A060

Adoption of Amendment 1A060 would substitute for Approved Amendment 1C001.

By Supervisors Alexander and Sebring

Amend Org. Unit No. 1020 — Government Affairs as follows:

¢ Reduce expenditures earmarked for federal lobbying services by $90,000.

This amendment would decrease the tax levy by $90,000.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital (or Bonds?*)
Project)
1020 Government Affairs ($90,000) $0 ($90,000)
TOTALS: ($90,000) $0 ($90,000)

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment.

Note: The Recommended Budget allocated $45,000 to Account 6040 Membership Dues and $45,000 to Account 6148 Professional Services for contract
lobbying services.

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL
AYES NOES
Mayo, Sr. X
Johnson, Jr. X
Haas X
Moore Omokunde X
Taylor (2)
Wasserman X
Vice Chairperson
West X
Chairperson
TOTALS: 6 0

The Motion to REJECT was approved 6-0
Supervisor Sequanna Taylor was excused

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PH]Hgé)eAgKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amendment 1A061

Adoption of Amendment 1A061 would substitute for Approved Amendment 1A015.
Adoption of Amendment 1A061 would result in the denial of Amendments 1A030, 1A061, 1B014, 1B015, and 1B016.

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

By Supervisors Alexander and Sebring
Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 — DOT-Transit as follows:

For eligible GO Pass applicants, a fee of $5:00 $15.00 will be charged to issue the pass, and in addition,
GO Pass holders will pay a $6-25 $0.75 per ride fare. Up to two (2) minor children may accompany a GO

Pass holder with no additional charge. Individuals who are not yet receiving benefits included in the

eligibility criteria, but are receiving assistance from the IDAP program will be granted a GO Pass on a
provisional basis while their applications are processed.

This amendment would decrease the tax levy by $262,995.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital (or Bonds*)
Project)
5600 DOT-Transit $0 $262,995 ($262,995)
TOTALS: $0 $262,995 ($262,995)

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment.

NOTE: Revenue from the $0.75 fare is realized beginning in 2018. The estimated revenue realized beginning in 2018 is $3,157,206. There is no revenue
budgeted related to the proposed GO Pass fare changes in 2017. Issuance fee revenue of $262,995 is realized in 2017.

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL
AYES NOES

Mayo, Sr. X

Johnson, Jr. X

Haas X

Moore Omokunde X

Taylor (2) X
Wasserman X

Vice Chairperson

West X
Chairperson

TOTALS: 7 0

The Motion to REJECT was approved 7-0

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Page 7



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amendment 1B004

Adoption of Amendment 1B004 would substitute for Approved Amendment 1B008.
Adoption of Amendment 1B004 would result in the denial of Amendments 1B014, 1B015, and 1B016.

By Supervisor Wasserman

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH00119 — CTH U and CTH BB Intersection as follows:
e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $507,341 with general obligation bonding.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

WHO00119 - Intersection of S. 76th St. (CTH U) and W. Rawson Ave. (CTH BB) [WISDOT
Project I.D. 2160-01-02/72]

An appropriation of $959,730 is budgeted for the construction phase for the Intersection of S. 76th St. (CTH
U) and W. Rawson Ave. (CTH BB) project in the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP). Financing

will be provided from $452,389 in Federal revenue and $507,341 in vehicleregistrationfeerevenue-general
obligation bonds.

Of the WISDOT federal funding approved in 2013, the total estimated construction cost of the project is
$502,654, where the Federal funding is $452,389 and the remaining $50,265 is funded by Milwaukee County.
Due to the increase in the construction costs related to temporary and permanent traffic signal equipment,
ADA curb ramp/sidewalk installation, left turn offset construction, pedestrian safety measures and associated
engineering and contingencies, an additional $457,076 of Milwaukee County funding is required to complete

the construction phase of the HSIP project for a total of $507,341 in vehicleregistrationfeerevenue general
obligation bonds.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH00206 — West Good Hope Road Corridor Adaptive Signal Control
as follows:

e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $93,600 with tax levy.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

WHQ00206 — W. H Rd. (CTH PP rridor A ive Siganal ntrol m
[WISDOT Project I.D. 2130-14-00/70]

An appropriation of $468,000 is budgeted for the construction phase for the W. Good Hope Rd. (CTH PP)

Corridor Adaptive Signal Control System project in the Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality Program

(CMAQ). Financing is provided from $374,400 in Federal revenue and $93,600 in vehicleregistrationfee

revende tax levy.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH01002 — Mill Road 43" Street to North Sydney Place as follows:
e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $750,000 with general obligation bonds.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINﬁ(a%@(g(ET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

WHO01002 — W. Mill Rd. (CTH S)-N. 43rd St. to N. Sydney PI., City of
Milwaukee [WISDOT Project No. 2216-01-00/20/70]

An appropriation of $750,000 is budgeted for the construction phase for W. Mill Rd. (CTH S) from N. 43rd
St. to N. Sydney PI. in the Surface Transportation Program (STP). Financing will be provided from

$750,000 in vehicle—registrationfeerevenue-general obligation bonds.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH01016 — Reconstruction 13™: Drexel to Rawson Avenue as
follows:

e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $100,000 with general obligation bonds.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

WH01016 —S. 13th St. (CTH V)-W. Drexel Ave. to W. Rawson Ave., City of Oak Creek
[WISDOT Project No. 2505-00-03/23/73]

An appropriation of $500,000 is budgeted for the continuation of the design and right-of-way acquisition

phases for S. 13th st (CTH V) from W. Drexel Ave. to W. Rawson Ave. in the Surface Transportation
Program (STP). Financing will be provided from $400,000 in Federal revenue and $100,000 in vehicle

registration-feerevende general obligation bonds.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH02019 — North Teutonia Avenue (West Good Hope to Bradley) as
follows:

e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $100,000 with tax levy.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

Village of Brown Deer [WISDOT Project No. N/A] ‘

An appropriation of $100,000 is budgeted for the design phase for the N. Teutonia Ave. (CTH D) project
from W. Good Hope Rd. to W. Bradley Rd. in the County Highway Improvement Program (CHIP).

Financing will be provided from $100,000 in vehicleregistration-feerevenue tax levy.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH08023 — Whitnall Park Bridge #564 as follows:
e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $201,107 with tax levy.
Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

WH 23 — Whitnall Park Bri #564_Vill f Hal rner
[WISDOT Project I.D. 2981-00-03/73]

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINK PACKET
Page 9



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

An appropriation of $589,390 is budgeted for the construction phase for the Whitnall Park Bridge #564 in
the Local Bridge Program (LBP). Financing will be provided from $388,283 in Federal revenue and

$201,107 in vehicle—registrationfeerevende-tax levy.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH08024 — Whitnall Park Bridge #565 as follows:
e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $210,952 with tax levy.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

_ Whitnall K Brid il f Hal
[WISDOT Project I.D. 2981-00-04/74]

An appropriation of $644,825 is budgeted for the construction phase for the Whitnall Park Bridge #565 in
the Local Bridge Program (LBP). Financing will be provided from $433,873 in Federal revenue and

$210,952 in vehicle—registrationfeerevende tax levy.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH09001 — West Ryan Road (CTH H) S. 96" Street to 112™ Street
as follows:

e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $827,000 with general obligation bonds.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

WHO09001 — W, Rvan Rd. (CTH H)-S, 96th St.to S. 112th St., City of Franklin
[WISDOT Project No. N/A]

An appropriation of $1,540,000 is budgeted for the design and construction phases for the W. Ryan Rd.

(CTH H) project from S. 96th St. to S. 112th St. in the County Highway Improvement Program (CHIP).
Financing will be provided from $713,000 in State revenue and $827,000 in vehicleregistration-feerevenue
general obligation bonds.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH09101 — Short Term CTH Rehabilitation Maintenance Projects as
follows:

e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $500,000 with tax levy.
Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

WH09101 — Short Term CTH Rehabilitation Pr

An appropriation of $500,000 is budgeted for the design and construction phases for Short Term
County Trunk Highway (CTH) Rehabilitation Projects. Financing will be provided from $500,000 in

vehicle registration fee revenue tax levy.

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PlﬁggpeA']%KET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH09501 — West Rawson Avenue S. 27" Street to S. 20" Street as
follows:

e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $30,000 with general obligation bonds.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

Wth St.to S. 20th St., City of Oak Creek [WISDOT Project
No. Pending

An appropriation of $150,000 is budgeted for the start of the design phase for W. Rawson Ave. (CTH BB)

from S. 27t st. to S. 20th St. in the Surface Transportation Program (STP). Financing will be provided

from $120,000 in Federal revenue and $30,000 in vehicleregistrationfeerevenue general obligation
bonds.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH24001 — West Rawson (CTH BB) USH 45 to Hawthorne Lane as
follows:

e Delete the entire project.

Delete the following applicable narrative sections:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Page 11



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH24101 — N. Oakland Avenue Bridge Deck Mill and Overlay as
follows:

e Delete the entire project.

Delete the following applicable narrative sections:

Amend Capital Improvement Project WT02601 — New Flyer Buses as follows:

e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $1,700,000 with general obligation bonds.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 12



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

WT02601 - NEW FLYER BUSES

An appropriation of $7,500,000 is budgeted for the purchase of fifteen 40-foot replacement buses for the
Milwaukee County Transit System. Financing is provided from $1,700,000 in vehicleregistration-fee
revenue general obligation bonds, $3,200,000 in federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds and
$2,600,000 in Federal Section 5339 funds.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WT08301 — Bus Rapid Transit as follows:

e Reduce expenditures and revenues by 50% to reflect that the project will be financed in 2017 and
2018. Reduce Vehicle Registration Fee revenue by $5,806,513, from $7,775,000 to $1,968,487.
Provide $1,256,513 in general obligation bond financing to provide a total local match financing of
$3,225,000 in 2017.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:
WTO08301 — BUS RAPID TRANSIT

An appropriation of $43,;7#5;000 $21,225,000 is budgeted for the development, design and construction of
a Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) project. Financing is provided from $###5;000 $1,968,487 in vehicle
registration fee revenue, $1,256,513 in general obligation bonds, and $36;606;000 $18,000,000 in
Federal Section 5309 Small Starts funds. For 2018, the remaining appropriation of $22,500,000 will be
provided, offset with $18,000,000 in federal revenue, and $4,500,000 in local match financing.

2017-2018 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:

In order to make application to the Federal Transit Administration’s (FTA) Small Starts Grant Program,
Milwaukee County must demonstrate that it is committed to the project by committing local funds for
the anticipated overall project cost. The Milwaukee County Department of Transportation, along with its
consulting partners, have estimated the total project construction cost to be $45,000,000 during the
feasibility study phase.

The appropriation of $43,775,000 is being requested with the consideration of eventually including the
previously authorized $;225,000 $1,275,000 for transit signal priority (WT081) as part of the local match
requirement. The Department of Transportation anticipates 80% ($36,000,000) of the $45,000,000 total
construction project cost would be provided by Federal FTA Small Starts Grant funding. The local share
of $9, OOO OOO would be reduced by $5L—22—5—999 $1 275 OOO for a total Iocal amount of $7,775,000. The

Amend Capital Improvement Project WP290 — Kinnickinnic Parkway Reconstruction as follows:

e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $1,739,000 with general obligation bonds.
Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

An appropriation of $1,739,000 is budgeted for reconstruction of the Kinnickinnic River Parkway.

Financing is provided from vehicleregistrationfeerevenue general obligation bonds.

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Page 13



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amend Capital Improvement Project WP52301 — Lake Park Steel Arch Bridge as follows:
e Delete the entire project.

Delete the following applicable narrative sections:

Amend Capital Improvement Project WP48401 — Lake Park Ravine Bridge as follows:

e Replace Vehicle Registration Fee revenue of $500,000 with general obligation bonds. Add an
additional $1,100,800 in general obligation bond funding and reduce private contributions by the
same amount.

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PISK PACKET
age



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

WP48401 — LAKE PARK RAVINE BRIDGE

An appropriation of $2,500,000 is budgeted for the Lake Park Ravine Bridge reconstruction. Financing is
provided from $500;000 $1,600,800 in vehicleregistrationfeerevenue general obligation bonds and
$2,000,000 $899,200 in private contributions.

2017 Sub-Project Scope of Work:

The 2017 scope of work includes repair and/or replacement of the historic concrete arch pedestrian bridge
in Lake Park. A consultant hired by Milwaukee County is currently evaluating five alternative
repair/replacement scenarios and their respective costs.

The County is providing $500;600 $1,600,800 in funding to serve as a challenge grant for private
contributors.

The construction phase of this sub-project shall not proceed until the $2;06006;000 $899,200 in private
contributions is secured and committed

Amend Capital Improvement Project WO60201 — Enterprise Platform Modernization as follows:

e Reduce expenditures and revenues by 45% to reflect that a portion of the recommended project will
be delayed until 2018. Expenditures and revenues for 2017 are reduced by $6,573,375, from
$14,607,500 to $8,034,125. Financing is provided by $1,650,000 in sales tax revenue and
$6,384,125 in general obligation bonds.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:

WO060201 - ENTERPRISE PLATFORM MODERNIZATION

An appropriation of $14:607,500 $8,034,125 is budgeted for the Enterprise Platform Modernization
program. Financing is provided from $11,607500 $6,139,784 in general obligation bonds and-$3,000,000
$1,650,000 in sales tax revenue, and $244,341 in tax levy.

2017 Sub-Project Scope of Work:

Upon completion of the initiation and planning phases of the project, the project will move into Phase Il
System Implementation. During this phase, purchase of the winning software as determined by the RFP
process will be complete and system implementation will begin. The project will not only include system
purchase and implementation but process re-engineering, data architecture, system configuration,
integration, data migration, testing, project staffing, training, and change management.

Project components that are bond eligible may change based upon completion of the planning phase, the
scope of work that is included in the contract with the selected ERP vendor(s) and other work being
charged to the project. DAS-PSB and the Comptroller Office will work with DAS-IMSD to assess any
financing changes that may be required (within the $34-6 $8.0 million appropriation). An appropriation
transfer to allocate cash from the Debt Service Reserve to the project will be submitted prior to the issuance
of the 2017 bonds to modify the project’s financing if the assessment determines that more cash financing
is required based on a better understanding of actual costs and scope of work.

2018 — 2021 Scope of Work:

PINK PACKET =~ PINKPACKET = PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET  PINEgABKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

The implementation and deployment phase is expected to run throughout 2018. Project costs are
estimated at $9;819,000 $16,392,375.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WO11201 — Fleet General Equipment as follows:

e Reduce expenditures and general obligation bonding by $729,000 to match the Capital
Improvements Committee (CIC) recommendation for 2017.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:
WO011201 — FLEET GENERAL EQUIPMENT

An appropriation of $3;480,000 $2,751,000 is budgeted for vehicle and equipment replacement. Financing is
provided from $3;480;000 $2,751,000 in general obligation bonds.

2017 Sub-Project Scope of Work:
This is an ongoing project to replace equipment at the end of its useful life. A detailed list of the highest
priority equipment to be replaced is included on the following page.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WO11203 — Fleet Sheriff Equipment as follows:

e Reduce expenditures and general obligation bonding by $200,000 to match the Capital
Improvements Committee (CIC) recommendation for 2017.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:
WO011203 — FLEET SHERIFF EQUIPMENT

An appropriation of $1;6006;000 $800,000 is budgeted for vehicle and equipment replacement. Financing is
provided from $1;006,000 $800,000 in general obligation bonds.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WO11205 — Fleet Parks Equipment as follows:

e Reduce expenditures and general obligation bonding by $951,000 to match the Capital
Improvements Committee (CIC) recommendation for 2017.

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:
WO011205 - FLEET PARKS EQUIPMENT

An appropriation of $3,654;000 $2,100,000 is budgeted for vehicle and equipment replacement. Financing
is provided from $3;651,000 $2,100,000 in general obligation bonds.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WH22801 — North Shop Improvements as follows:

e Reduce expenditures and revenues by $954,000 to reflect adequate funding for planning and
schematic design requirements in 2017.

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PIR&gRAGKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amend the following applicable narrative sections:
WH22801- NORTH SHOP IMPROVEMENTS

An appropriation of $13,279,000 $325,000 is budgeted for the replacement of the existing North Highway
Maintenance Facility. Financing is provided from $1;279,000 $325,000 in general obligation bonds.

2017 Sub-Project Scope of Work:

Phase I: Design-

This project will replace the existing North Highway Maintenance Facility. The existing facility has
deteriorated and developed structural deficiencies. Construction documents were developed in 1999 for a
new maintenance facility. Although these documents are 95% complete, the design will need to be
revisited to address any program changes and to insure compliance with current codes and ordinances.

Phase I Would mclude proqrammlnq and schematlc plan deS|gn team—mwew—desrga—ehanges—e%s#ueﬂen

2018 — 2021 Scope of Work:
Phase II Complete Constructlon Documents B|d and Constructlon-

completlon of the constructlon documents, bidding and constructlon of the facility in 2019. The 2001

estimate of probable construction cost was $4,426,076.00. Utilizing historical cost data multipliers, the
2018 estimate of probable construction cost is projected to be approximately $8,300,000 for the same 1999
design.

This amendment would have $0 tax levy impact.
This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $208,938.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital (or Bonds*)
Project)
WHO00119 | CTH U and CTH $0 | ($507,341) VRF $0
Intersection $507,341 Bonds
WH00206 | West Good Hope $0 ($93,600) VRF $93,600

Road Corridor
Adaptive Signal

WHO01002 | Mill Road 43 $0 | ($750,000) VRF $0
Street to Sydney $750,000 Bonds
Place

WH01016 | Reconstruction $0 | ($100,000) VRF $0
13": Drexel to $100,000 Bonds
Rawson Avenue

WH02019 | N. Teutonia Avenue $0 | ($100,000)VRF $100,000
(West Good Hope
to Bradley)

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PITP\TaI%gAﬁKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
WHO08023 | Whitnall Park $0 | ($201,107) VRF $201,107
Bridge #564
WHO008024 | Whitnall Park $0 | ($210,952) VRF $210,952
Bridge #565
WH09001 | West Ryan Road $0 | ($827,000) VRF $0
(CTH H) S. 96" $827,000 Bonds
Street to S. 112
Street
WHO09101 | Short Term CTH ($500,000) VRF $500,000
Rehabilitation
Maintenance
Projects
WH09501 | West Rawson ($30,000) VRF $0
Avenue S. 27" $30,000Bonds
Street to S. 20"
Street
WH24001 | West Rawson (CTH ($250,000) | ($250,000) VRF $0
BB) USH 45 to
Hawthorne Lane
WH24101 | N. Oakland Avenue ($180,000) | ($180,000) VRF $0
Bridge Deck and
Mill Overlay
WT02601 | New Flyer Buses $0 ($1,700,000) $0
VRF
$1,700,000
Bonds
WTO08301 | Bus Rapid Transit ($22,550,000) ($18,000,000) $0
Federal
($5,806,513)
VRF
$1,256,513
Bonds
WP290 Kinnickinnic $0 ($1,739,000) $0
Parkway VRF
Reconstruction $1,739,000
Bonds
WP52301 | Lake Park Steel ($100,800) | ($100,800) VRF $0
Arch Bridge
WP48401 | Lake Park Ravine $0 | ($500,000) VRF $0
Bridge $1,600,800
Bonds
($1,100,800)
Private
Contributions
WO60201 | Enterprise Platform ($6,573,375) ($5,467,716) $244,341
Modernization Bonds
($1,350,000)
Sales Tax
1996 Sales Tax Revenue $1,350,000 ($1,350,000)
PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Page 18



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
WQ011201 | Fleet General ($729,000) ($729,000) $0
Equipment Bonds
WO11203 | Fleet Sheriff ($200,000) ($200,000) $0
Equipment Bonds
WO11205 | Fleet Parks ($951,000) ($951,000) $0
Equipment Bonds
WH22801 | North Shop ($954,000) ($954,000) $0
Improvements Bonds
TOTALS: ($32,488,175) ($32,488,175) ($0)

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment.

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL
AYES NOES

Mayo, Sr. X

Johnson, Jr. X

Haas X

Moore Omokunde X

Taylor (2) X
Wasserman X

Vice Chairperson

West X
Chairperson

TOTALS: 7 0

The Motion to REJECT was approved 7-0

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

Page 19



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amendment 1B014

Adoption of Amendment 1B014 would substitute for Approved Amendments 1A015, 1A028, 1A043, 1A057, and 1B008
Adoption of Amendment 1B014 would result in the denial of Amendments 1A025, 1A030, 1A061, 1B004, 1B015, and 1B016.

By Supervisors Alexander and Sebring

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH00119) — CTH U and CTH BB Intersection as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 20



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH00206) — West Good Hope Road Corridor Adaptive Signal Control
System as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKP
e



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 22



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET P%g@@KET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH02019) — North Teutonia Ave (Good Hope to Bradley) as follows:

AVHO2010 I\ a aYa A a 4 N onad Haone PA alll 2. allfa 22 N H a N i a¥a) NO I ala
\V >, N v SATAS O O~ s v/ O v v A \ <

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 24



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PI%B%KET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PI%B[Q@KET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH09001) — West Ryan Road (CTH H) South 96th Street to South
112th Street as follows:

PINK PACKET = PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PPggé&€2¢ZKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 28



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH09501) — West Rawson Avenue (CTH BB) South 27th Street to
South 20th Street as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET Pﬁggé)é&KET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH24001) — West Rawson Avenue (CTH BB) USH 45 to Hawthorne
Lane as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 30



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH24101) — North Oakland Avenue Bridge Deck Mill & Overlay as
follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PIREGASKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WT08301) — Bus Rapid Transit as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET P@Q%KET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 33



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WP52301) — Lake Park Steel Arch Bridge as follows:

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 34



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PB;SeP%KET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 — DOT Transit narrative as follows:
Strategic Implementation:
In 2017, both expenditures and revenues are reduced by $9,297,964. This reflects an $11,497,964

reduction in proposed VRF revenue, which is partially offset by $2.2 million in revenue recaptured due to
the elimination of the GO Pass program.

Milwaukee County Transit System (MCTS) shall report back to the County Board of Supervisors in January
of 2017 with a plan of how the transit system will absorb cuts.

Preliminary estimates from MCTS show reductions in expenditures and revenues would reduce service by
16% or a decrease of 229,000 bus hours, and passenger participation would decrease by 14% or
4,575,000 less passengers valued at approximately $4.58 million. The impact also includes layoffs for
approximately 100 bus operators and 6 mechanics, as well as a reduction in the fleet of about 18 buses.

PINK PACKET =~ PINKPACKET = PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET pPHYE 86 CKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 37



PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds?*)

WHO00119 | CTH U and CTH ($959,730) ($452,389) $0
Intersection Federal
($507,341) VRF

WHO00206 | West Good Hope ($468,000) ($374,400) $0
Road Corridor Federal
Adaptive Signal ($93,600) VRF

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PHT;Ugd)éAgfé(ET

PINK PACKET



PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
WHO01002 | Mill Road 43" Street ($750,000) ($750,000) VRF $0
to Sydney Place
WHO01016 | Reconstruction 13™: ($500,000) ($400,000) $0
Drexel to Rawson Federal
Avenue ($100,000) VRF
WH02019 | N. Teutonia Avenue ($100,000) ($100,000) VRF $0
(West Good Hope to
Bradley)
WHO08023 | Whitnall Park Bridge ($589,390) ($388,283) $0
#564 Federal
($201,107) VRF
WHO008024 | Whitnall Park Bridge ($644,825) | (433,873) Federal $0
#565 ($210,952) VRF
WHO09001 | West Ryan Road ($1,540,000) | ($713,000) State $0
(CTH H) S. 96™ Street ($827,000) VRF
to S. 112" Street
WH09101 | Short Term CTH ($500,000) ($500,000) VRF $0
Rehabilitation
Maintenance Projects
WHO09501 | West Rawson Avenue ($150,000) ($120,000) $0
S. 27" Street to S. Federal
20" Street ($30,000) VRF
WH24001 | West Rawson (CTH ($250,000) ($250,000) VRF $0
BB) USH 45 to
Hawthorne Lane
WH24101 | N. Oakland Avenue ($180,000) ($180,000) VRF $0
Bridge Deck and Mill
Overlay
WT02601 | New Flyer Buses ($7,500,000) ($5,800,000) $0
Federal
($1,700,000) VRF
WT08301 | Bus Rapid Transit ($43,775,000) ($36,000,000) $0
Federal
($7,775,000) VRF
WP290 Kinnickinnic Parkway ($1,739,000) | ($1,739,000) VRF $0
Reconstruction
WP52301 | Lake Park Steel Arch ($100,800) ($100,800) VRF $0
Bridge
WP48401 | Lake Park Ravine ($2,500,000) ($2,000,000) $0
Bridge Private

Contributions
($500,000) VRF

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

Page 39



PINK PACKET PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

5600 DOT - Transit ($11,497,964) ($11,497,964) $0
VRF
5600 Eliminate GO Pass $2,200,000 $2,200,000 $0
Program Passenger
Revenue
TOTALS: ($71,544,709) ($71,544,709 $0
If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment.
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL
AYES NOES
Mayo, Sr. X
Johnson, Jr. X
Haas X
Moore Omokunde X
Taylor (2) X
Wasserman X
Vice Chairperson
West X
Chairperson
TOTALS: 7 0

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET

The Motion to REJECT was approved 7-0

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET
Page 40



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amendment 1B015

Adoption of Amendment 1B015 would substitute for Approved Amendments 1A015, 1A028, 1A043, 1A057, and 1B008
Adoption of Amendment 1B015 would result in the denial of Amendments 1A025, 1A030, 1A061, 1B004, 1B014, and 1B016.

By Supervisor Weishan, Jr.

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH00119) — CTH U and CTH BB Intersection as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINK PA(13KET
Page 4



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH00206) — West Good Hope Road Corridor Adaptive Signal Control
System as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 42



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 43



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 44



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 45



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Page 46



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 47



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH09001) — West Ryan Road (CTH H) South 96th Street to South
112th Street as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET Pﬁlg%(eP&CKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PFL%I&PMKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH09501) — West Rawson Avenue (CTH BB) South 27th Street to
South 20th Street as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET Pg\éléé’é&KET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH24001) — West Rawson Avenue (CTH BB) USH 45 to Hawthorne
Lane as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET Pﬁg&%ﬁCKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WH24101) — North Oakland Avenue Bridge Deck Mill & Overlay as
follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET Pﬁig&e[@@KET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET Pglgl\él%gACKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WT08301) — Bus Rapid Transit as follows:

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 54



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Delete Capital Improvement Project (WP52301) — Lake Park Steel Arch Bridge as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET E:Iggé I5ECKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET }E}%Ig%%CKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 — DOT Transit narrative as follows:

Strategic Implementation:

In 2017, both expenditures and revenues are reduced by $9,297,964. This reflects a reduction of
$11,497,964 in proposed VRF revenue, which is partially offset by $2.2 million in revenue recaptured due
to the elimination of the GO Pass program.

Milwaukee County Transit System (MCTS) shall report back to the County Board of Supervisors in January
of 2017 with a plan for implementation, including any staffing reductions. Preliminary estimates from MCTS
show reductions in expenditures and revenues would reduce service by 16% or a decrease of 229,000 bus
hours.

MCTS shall also report back to the County Board with a revised fare schedule, including a promotional off-
peak fare to attract additional riders and to mitigate any negative effects due to the elimination of GO Pass
program. Milwaukee County residents who are over 65 or have an eligible disability will continue to be
eligible for half-fare on MCTS buses per federal requirements.

MCTS will operate with the goal of continuing routes partly funded with Congestion Mitigation and Air
Quality (CMAOQ) revenues, as well as routes fully funded with Zoo Interchange litigation funds.

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PRQREPACKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PﬁiggengjKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 59



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
This amendment would have no tax levy impact.
Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds?*)
WHO00119 | CTH U and CTH ($959,730) ($452,389) $0
Intersection Federal
($507,341) VRF
WHO00206 | West Good Hope ($468,000) ($374,400) $0
Road Corridor Federal
Adaptive Signal ($93,600) VRF
WH01002 | Mill Road 43" Street ($750,000) ($750,000) VRF $0
to Sydney Place
WHO01016 | Reconstruction 13™: ($500,000) ($400,000) $0
Drexel to Rawson Federal
Avenue ($100,000) VRF
WH02019 | N. Teutonia Avenue ($100,000) | ($100,000) VRF $0
(West Good Hope to
Bradley)
WHO08023 | Whitnall Park Bridge ($589,390) ($388,283) $0
#564 Federal
($201,107) VRF
WHO008024 | Whitnall Park Bridge ($644,825) | (433,873) Federal $0
#565 ($210,952) VRF
WHO09001 | West Ryan Road ($1,540,000) | ($713,000) State $0
(CTH H) S. 96 Street ($827,000) VRF
to S. 112" Street
WH09101 | Short Term CTH ($500,000) ($500,000) VRF $0
Rehabilitation
Maintenance Projects
WH09501 | West Rawson Avenue ($150,000) ($120,000) $0
S. 27" Street to S. Federal
20" Street ($30,000) VRF
WH24001 | West Rawson (CTH ($250,000) ($250,000) VRF $0
BB) USH 45 to
Hawthorne Lane
WH24101 | N. Oakland Avenue ($180,000) ($180,000) VRF $0
Bridge Deck and Mill
Overlay
WT02601 | New Flyer Buses ($7,500,000) ($5,800,000) $0
Federal
($1,700,000) VRF
WTO08301 | Bus Rapid Transit ($43,775,000) ($36,000,000) $0
Federal
($7,775,000) VRF
PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

PHT_I,Ié d)eAgé(ET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

WP290 Kinnickinnic Parkway ($1,739,000) | ($1,739,000) VRF $0
Reconstruction

WP52301 | Lake Park Steel Arch ($100,800) ($100,800) VRF $0
Bridge

WP48401 | Lake Park Ravine ($2,500,000) ($2,000,000) $0
Bridge Private

Contributions
($500,000) VRF

5600 DOT - Transit ($11,497,964) ($11,497,964) $0
VRF

5600 Eliminate GO Pass $2,200,000 $2,200,000 $0
Program Passenger
Revenue

TOTALS: ($71,544,709) ($71,544,709 $0

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL
AYES NOES

Mayo, Sr. X
Johnson, Jr. X
Haas X
Moore Omokunde X
Taylor (2) X
Wasserman X
Vice Chairperson
West X
Chairperson

TOTALS: 7 0

The Motion to REJECT was approved 7-0

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 61



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

Amendment 1B016

Adoption of Amendment 1B016 would substitute for Approved Amendments 1A015 and 1B008
Adoption of Amendment 1B016 would result in the denial of Amendments 1A025, 1A030, 1A061, 1B004, 1B014, and 1B015.

By Supervisors Alexander and Sebring

Amend Capital Improvement Project (WT02601) — (New Flyer Buses) as follows:

WT02601 - NEW FLYER BUSES

An appropriation of $%500;000 $3,750,000 is budgeted for the purchase of fifteen seven 40-foot
replacement buses for the Milwaukee County Transit System. Financing is provided from $1;700,000
$850,000 in vehicle registration fee revenue, $3,200,000 $1,600,000 in federal Surface Transportation
Program (STP) funds and $2,600;000 $1,300,000 in Federal Section 5339 funds.

2017 Sub-Project Addresses the following item/issue:
Maintain an annual bus replacement schedule in order to mitigate higher maintenance and operational
costs resulting from using buses beyond their useful life.

Prior Year Authorized Sub-Project Work Completed and/or Ongoing:
The 2016 Adopted Capital Improvement Budget included an appropriation of $14,450,000 for the
replacement of 30 forty-foot buses and spare parts for the Milwaukee County Transit System.

2017 Sub-Project Scope of Work:

The buses to be replaced are 40-foot diesel buses purchased in 2003 and 2004 which are fully
depreciated and have reached the end of their useful life. In March of 2015, Milwaukee County entered into
a Master Price Agreement with New Flyer of America for the purchase of up to 75 buses by April 1,
2017. By year-end 2016, 58 buses will have been ordered and received, meaning up to 17 more buses
can be purchased off of this Master Agreement. The 15 buses to be purchased in 2017 are estimated to
cost $490,000 each.

A total of $7,350,000 is being budgeted for the 15 buses, along with an additional $130,000 for spare parts
and $20,000 for Federal Transit Administration required bus inspections.

2018 — 2021 Scope of Work:

Up to 30 replacement buses will be sought each year to the extent that local and federal funding is
available. The Milwaukee County Department of Transportation (MCDOT) continually seeks additional
non-county grant funds to maximize the local funding provided.

Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.
Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved project scope without the approval of
the County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive.

Staffing Plan
MCDOT and Milwaukee Transport Services (MTS) staff will be responsible for overall project management.

Amend sections of Org. Unit No. 5600 — DOT-Transit narrative as follows:

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PlyggKePégKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

In 2017, the GO Pass Program is deleted. $2.2 million in revenue is recaptured due to the elimination of
the program.

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds?*)
WT02601 New Flyer Buses ($3,750,000) ($3,750,000) $0
5600 DOT-Transit $2,200,000 $2,200,000 $0
TOTALS: ($1,550,000) ($1,550,000) $0

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment.

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET P%g%gKET



PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL
AYES NOES
Mayo, Sr. X
Johnson, Jr. X
Haas X
Moore Omokunde X
Taylor (2) X
Chair West X
Vice Chair X
Wasserman
TOTALS: 7 0

The Motion to REJECT was approved 7-0

PINK PACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET PINKPACKET
Page 64



PINK PACKET PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

Amendment 1C010

Adoption of Amendment 1C010 would substitute for Approved Amendment 1C012.

By Supervisors Alexander and Sebring

Amend Org. Unit No. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits as follows:

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

The Flexible Spending Account (FSA) Employer contribution for 2046 2017 is a maximum of $1,000
$750. Employees eligible for a FSA must provide $1;000 $750 (a 1 dollar to 1 dollar match) to receive
the maximum County contribution. For 2017, the maximum an employee may contribute is $2,550.

This amendment would decrease the tax levy by $171,521

Org. No. Department Expenditur Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) e (or Bonds*)
1950 Employee Fringe ($200,609) ($29,088) ($171,521)
Benefits
TOTALS: ($200,609) ($29,088) ($171,521)

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this amendment.

This amendment would impact all departments with fringe benefit eligible employees. The expenditure and revenues would be
charged out of Org. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits to departments that receive active fringe benefit crosscharges.

PINK PACKET PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
ROLL CALL
AYES NOES

Mayo, Sr. X

Johnson, Jr. X

Haas X

Moore Omokunde X

Taylor (2) X
Wasserman X

Vice Chairperson

West X
Chairperson

TOTALS: 7 0

The Motion to REJECT was approved 7-0

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET

PINK PACKET
Page 65





